Federal and State income tax expense is as follows:

2004 2003
Current:
Federal $ 33,661
State
Total Current Expense $ 33,661

Deferred:
Federal $ 241,960 139,429
State 86,280 62,360
Total Deferred Expense 328,240 201,789

Federal and State Income Tax Expense $ 328,240 $ 235,450

Federal

NOTE H � RESTATEMENTS

The balance sheet at December 31, 2004, was restated to properly reflect investments in joint ventures which were erroneously included in
inventory. The effect of this change was to decrease inventory and record investments in joint ventures in the amount of $424,417.

The statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2004 was restated to properly reflect the loss on investment in joint ventures in the
amount of $37,773 which was erroneously included in cost of goods sold. This change had no effect on the net income previously reported.

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND, INC. - Form 8-K/A

16

10

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND, INC. - Form 8-K/A

17

HEARTLAND, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PROFORMA - CONSOLIDATING BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2004

Variable Interest Entities
Evans Karkela Monarch PAR Wyncrest

Heartland Columbus, Construction Homes Investments, Group Eliminating
Inc. LLC Inc. Inc. LLC Inc. Adjustments Consolidated

Cash $ 119,921 $ 114,016 $ 193,421 $ 150,996 $ 22,806 $ 2,291 $ 603,451
Accounts
receivable,
net 1,366,959 637,060 1,446,951 3,450,970
Costs in
excess of
billings on
uncompleted
contracts 113,724 73,897 187,621
Inventory 509,297 579,762 3,419,153 4,508,212
Prepaid
expenses and
other 3,970 37,179 71,058 112,207

Total Current
Assets 2,113,871 1,368,017 1,785,327 3,570,149 22,806 2,291 $ - 8,862,461

Property,
Plant and
Equipment,
net 1,219,321 388,734 34,655 160,834 1,907,692 1,691,871 3 5,403,107

Other Assets
Advances to
related party 78,157 202,965 17,000 (95,157 ) 6 202,965
Goodwill 3,083,390 1 7,217,268

3,293,397 2
840,481 3

Other
Intangible
Assets 22,500 1 520,000

240,000 2
257,500 3

Investments
in joint
ventures 424,417 424,417
Other assets 3,020 63,242 66,262
Security
deposits 11,520 2,267 5,356 19,143

14,540 80,424 5,356 627,382 63,242 17,000 7,642,111 8,450,055

Investment in
subsidiaries 11,840,000 (3,500,000 ) 1 -

(5,335,000 ) 2
(3,005,000 )

Total Assets $ 15,187,732 $ 1,837,175 $ 1,825,338 $ 4,358,365 $ 1,993,740 $ 19,291 $ (2,506,018 ) $ 22,715,623

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND, INC. - Form 8-K/A

18

Legend:

1 To record goodwill and other intangible assets and eliminate investment in Karkela Construction, Inc.
2 To record goodwill and other intangible assets and eliminate investment in Monarch Homes, Inc.

3To adjust property, plant and equipment to appraised value, record goodwill and other intangible assets and eliminate investment in Evans Columbus, LLC.
4 To record non-controlling interest and eliminate equity upon consolidation of Par Investments, LLC as a variable interest entity.
5 To record non-controlling interest and eliminate equity upon consolidation of Wyncrest Group, Inc. as a variable interest entity.

6 To eliminate intercompany receivables and payables.

11

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND, INC. - Form 8-K/A

19

HEARTLAND, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

PROFORMA - CONSOLIDATING BALANCE SHEET

DECEMBER 31, 2004

Variable Interest Entities
Evans Karkela Monarch PAR Wyncrest

Heartland Columbus, Construction Homes Investments, Group Eliminating
Inc. LLC Inc. Inc. LLC Inc. Adjustments Consolidated

CURRENT
LIABILITIES
Bank lines of credit $ 810,989 $ 810,989
Notes payable �
land purchases $ 1,965,698 1,965,698
Convertible
promissory notes
payable $ 1,026,550 $ 295,500 1,322,050
Current portion of
notes payable 35,833 9,300 $ 77,004 122,137
Current portion of
capitalized lease
obligations 115,423 115,423
Accounts payable 1,433,279 278,063 $ 936,975 215,995 44,243 2,908,555
Acquisition notes
payable to related
parties 3,300,000 3,300,000
Obligations to
related parties 465,812 200,000 5,095 78,157

17,000
$ (95,157 ) 670,907

Accrued interest 18,886 18,886
Accrued payroll
taxes 693,630 693,630
Accrued expenses 343,458 101,945 106,179 20,666 572,248
Billings in excess
of costs on
uncompleted
contracts 8,942 144,437 153,379
Customer deposits 21,068 21,068
Deferred income
taxes 43,637 328,240 371,877
Total Current
Liabilities 7,326,390 1,315,720 1,431,228 2,556,762 155,161

356,743
(95,157 ) 13,046,847

LONG-TERM
OBLIGATIONS
Notes payable, less
current portion 504,106 37,207 1,595,165 2,136,478
Capital lease
obligation, less
current portion 269,100 269,100
Notes Payable to
an individual 150,000 150,000
Non-controlling
interest of variable
interest entities 243,414 4 267,171

23,757 5
36,126 36,126

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND, INC. - Form 8-K/A

20

Deferred Income
Taxes
Total Long-Tern
Liabilities 690,232 306,307 - - 1,595,165 - 267,171 2,858,875

STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Preferred stock
Common Stock 18,244 1,000 10,000 659 (1,000 ) 1 18,244

(10,000 ) 2
(659 ) 5

Additional paid-in
capital 13,161,421 170,196 (170,196 ) 5 13,161,421
Accumulated
Deficit (6,008,555 ) 215,148 393,110 1,791,603 243,414 (508,307

)
(393,110 ) 1 (6,369,764 )
(1,791,603 ) 2
(215,148 ) 3
(243,414 ) 4
147,098 5

Total Stockholders�
Equity 7,171,110 215,148 394,110 1,801,603 243,414 (337,452 ) (2,678,032 ) 6,809,901
Total Liabilities
and Stockholders�
Equity $ 15,187,732 $ 1,837,175 $ 1,825,338 $ 4,358,365 $ 1,993,740 $ 19,292 $ (2,506,018 ) $ 22,715,623

Legend:

1 To record goodwill and other intangible assets and eliminate investment in Karkela Construction, Inc.
2 To record goodwill and other intangible assets and eliminate investment in Monarch Homes, Inc.

3To adjust property, plant and equipment to appraised value, record goodwill and other intangible assets and eliminate investment in Evans Columbus, LLC.
4 To record non-controlling interest and eliminate equity upon consolidation of Par Investments, LLC as a variable interest entity.
5 To record non-controlling interest and eliminate equity upon consolidation of Wyncrest Group, Inc. as a variable interest entity.